GAAP results and the reconciliation to the corresponding GAAP financial measure, provide a more complete understanding of our
business. Users of the financial statements are encouraged to review our financial statements and publicly-filed reports in their entirety
and not to rely on any single financial measure. A reconciliation of non-GAAP financial measures to the most directly comparable GAAP
financial measures is included below.

All adjusted year-over-year changes were calculated using prior year reported amounts. Amounts included below are in millions, unless
indicated otherwise.

Non-GAAP Measures

21

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

22

2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 FY2015 1Q16 2Q16 YTD 2Q16

Consolidated Metrics

Revenues, as reported (GAAP) 1,383.6$   1,399.2$   1,380.0$   5,483.7$   1,297.7$   1,375.7$   2,673.4$

Foreign currency translation impact (a) 84.7   85.4   73.9   322.6   57.4   48.9   106.3

Revenues, constant currency adjusted 1,468.3$   1,484.6$   1,453.9$   5,806.3$   1,355.1$   1,424.6$   2,779.7$

Prior year revenues, as reported (GAAP) 1,405.6$   1,440.9$   1,409.9$   5,607.2$   1,320.9$   1,383.6$   2,704.5$

Revenue change, as reported (GAAP) (2)% (3)% (2)% (2)% (2)% (1)% (1)%

Revenue change, constant currency adjusted 4 % 3 % 3 % 4 % 3 % 3 % 3 %

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) 250.8$   304.5$   281.8$   1,109.4$   258.6$   260.3$   518.9$

Paymap settlement agreement (b) 35.3   N/A  N/A 35.3   N/A  N/A  N/A

Operating income, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 286.1$   304.5$   281.8$   1,144.7$   258.6$   260.3$   518.9$

Operating income margin, as reported (GAAP) 18.1 % 21.8 % 20.4 % 20.2 % 19.9 % 18.9 % 19.4 %

Operating income margin, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 20.7 % N/A N/A 20.9 % N/A N/A N/A

Operating income, as reported (GAAP) 250.8$   304.5$   281.8$   1,109.4$   258.6$   260.3$   518.9$

Reversal of depreciation and amortization 62.9   74.4   69.0   270.2   65.6   65.9   131.5

EBITDA (c) 313.7$   378.9$   350.8$   1,379.6$   324.2$   326.2$   650.4$

Paymap settlement agreement (b) 35.3   N/A  N/A 35.3   N/A  N/A  N/A

Adjusted EBITDA, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 349.0$   378.9$   350.8$   1,414.9$   324.2$   326.2$   650.4$

Operating income margin, as reported (GAAP) 18.1 % 21.8 % 20.4 % 20.2 % 19.9 % 18.9 % 19.4 %

EBITDA margin 22.7 % 27.1 % 25.4 % 25.2 % 25.0 % 23.7 % 24.3 %

Adjusted EBITDA margin, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 25.2 % N/A N/A 25.8 % N/A N/A N/A

Net income, as reported (GAAP) 189.3$   232.3$   212.3$   837.8$   185.7$   205.6$   391.3$

Paymap settlement agreement (b) 35.3   N/A N/A 35.3   N/A N/A N/A

Income tax benefit from Paymap settlement agreement (b) (11.1)   N/A N/A (11.1)   N/A N/A N/A

Paymap settlement agreement, net of income tax benefit (b) 24.2   N/A  N/A 24.2   N/A  N/A  N/A

Net income, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 213.5$   232.3$   212.3$   862.0$   185.7$   205.6$   391.3$

Diluted earnings per share ("EPS"), as reported (GAAP) ($ - dollars) 0.36$   0.45$   0.42$   1.62$   0.37$   0.42$   0.79$

Paymap settlement agreement ($ - dollars) 0.07   N/A N/A 0.07   N/A N/A N/A

Income tax benefit from Paymap settlement agreement ($ - dollars) (0.02)   N/A N/A (0.02)   N/A N/A N/A

Impact from Paymap settlement agreement, net of income tax benefit ($ - dollars) 0.05$   N/A  N/A 0.05$   N/A  N/A  N/A

Diluted EPS, excluding Paymap settlement agreement ($ - dollars) 0.41$   N/A  N/A 1.67$   N/A  N/A  N/A

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding 519.8   513.2   508.6   516.7   503.2   493.0   498.1

Effective tax rate, as reported (GAAP) 8.5 % 12.5 % 10.4 % 11.0 % 14.6 % 7.6 % 11.1 %

Impact from Paymap settlement agreement (b) 3.3 % N/A N/A 0.8 % N/A N/A N/A

Effective tax rate, excluding Paymap settlement agreement 11.8 % N/A N/A 11.8 % N/A N/A N/A

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

23

2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 FY2015 1Q16 2Q16 YTD 2Q16

Consumer-to-Consumer Segment

Revenues, as reported (GAAP) 1,101.5$   1,112.9$   1,091.2$   4,343.9$   1,017.4$   1,095.8$   2,113.2$

Foreign currency translation impact (a) 69.1   67.1   56.8   256.0   30.5   23.0   53.5

Revenues, constant currency adjusted 1,170.6$   1,180.0$   1,148.0$   4,599.9$   1,047.9$   1,118.8$   2,166.7$

Prior year revenues, as reported (GAAP) 1,132.1$   1,150.9$   1,125.3$   4,485.8$   1,038.3$   1,101.5$   2,139.8$

Revenue change, as reported (GAAP) (3)% (3)% (3)% (3)% (2)% (1)% (1)%

Revenue change, constant currency adjusted 3 % 3 % 2 % 3 % 1 % 2 % 1 %

Principal per transaction, as reported ($ - dollars) 316$   315$   303$   312$   299$   301$   300$

Foreign currency translation impact (a) ($ - dollars) 23   23   16   20   7   3   5

Principal per transaction, constant currency adjusted ($ - dollars) 339$   338$   319$   332$   306$   304$   305$

Prior year principal per transaction, as reported ($ - dollars) 341$   339$   323$   335$   315$   316$   316$

Principal per transaction change, as reported (7)% (7)% (6)% (7)% (5)% (5)% (5)%

Principal per transaction change, constant currency adjusted (1)% 0 % (1)% (1)% (3)% (4)% (3)%

Cross-border principal, as reported ($ - billions) 18.8$   18.9$   18.4$   73.6$   17.3$   18.5$   35.8$

Foreign currency translation impact (a) ($ - billions) 1.3   1.3   1.2   4.9   0.4   0.2   0.6

Cross-border principal, constant currency adjusted ($ - billions) 20.1$   20.2$   19.6$   78.5$   17.7$   18.7$   36.4$

Prior year cross-border principal, as reported ($ - billions) 19.7$   20.0$   19.2$   77.2$   17.5$   18.8$   36.3$

Cross-border principal change, as reported (5)% (6)% (4)% (5)% (2)% (1)% (1)%

Cross-border principal change, constant currency adjusted 2 % 1 % 1 % 2 % 1 % 0 % 0 %

Reconciliation of Non-GAAP Measures

24

2Q15 3Q15 4Q15 FY2015 1Q16 2Q16 YTD 2Q16

Consumer-to-Consumer Segment (cont.)

North America region revenue change, as reported (GAAP) 1 % 2 % 3 % 2 % 3 % 6 % 5 %

North America region foreign currency translation impact (a) 1 % 2 % 2 % 1 % 2 % 1 % 1 %

North America region revenue change, constant currency adjusted 2 % 4 % 5 % 3 % 5 % 7 % 6 %

Europe and CIS region revenue change, as reported (GAAP) (8)% (9)% (7)% (8)% (3)% (3)% (3)%